We currently report in three principal business segments: sports & leisure, aerospace, and real estate operations. The following table
provides the sales and operating income of our segments on a historical and pro forma basis for the three months ended March 31, 2004 and
March 30, 2003, respectively. The pro forma results represent the impact of our acquisition of Hein Gericke, PoloExpress, and IFW, as if this
transaction had occurred at the beginning of each of our fiscal periods. The pro forma information is based on the historical financial statements
of these companies, giving effect to the aforementioned transactions. The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the results of
operations, that would actually have occurred if the transactions had been in effect since the beginning of each fiscal period, nor are they
necessarily indicative of our future results.

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   Actual   Pro Forma   Actual   Pro Forma

3/31/04 3/30/03 3/30/03 3/31/04 3/30/03 3/31/04 3/30/03
Revenues
Sports & Leisure Segment
(a) $ 54,278 $ - $ 53,814 $ 79,486 $ - $ 90,572 $ 94,130
Aerospace Segment 23,285 14,496 14,496 39,958 33,157 39,958 33,157
Real Estate Operations
Segment 2,546 2,277 2,277 4,888 4,376 4,888 4,376

Edgar Filing: FAIRCHILD CORP - Form 10-Q

25

Corporate and Other - - - 1 - 1 -
Total $ 80,109 $ 16,773 $ 70,587 $ 124,333 $ 37,533 $ 135,419 $ 131,663

Operating Income (Loss)
Sports & Leisure Segment
(a) $ (1,327) $ - $ (1,380) $ (4,613) $ - $ (5,270) $ (7,016)
Aerospace Segment 1,188 (498) (498) 1,243 (389) 1,243 (389)
Real Estate Operations
Segment 780 733 733 1,547 1,443 1,547 1,443
Corporate and Other (6,791) (5,734) (5,734) (10,509) (36,919) (10,509) (36,919)
Total $ (6,150) $ (5,499) $ (6,879) $ (12,332) $ (35,865) $ (12,989) $ (42,881)
(a)   � Actual results for the six months ended March 31, 2004, include only five months of results from our sports & leisure segment since its
acquisition on November 1, 2003.

   Revenues increased by $63.3 million, or 377.6%, in the second quarter of fiscal 2004, as compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2003.
Revenues increased by $86.8 million, or 231.3%, in the first six months of fiscal 2004, as compared to the first six months of fiscal 2003. The